The following table sets forth our capitalization as of June 30, 2020 (i) on an actual basis and (ii) as adjusted solely to give

effect to this offering, our anticipated issuance of commercial paper under the Commercial Paper Program and/or borrowings

under the Revolving Credit Agreement and anticipated borrowings under a new senior unsecured term loan facility to finance

the cash portion of the purchase price of the Ellie Mae Acquisition (excluding any adjustments thereto and the payment of

related fees and expenses) as if each had occurred on June 30, 2020. Actual amounts may vary from the as adjusted

amounts set forth below depending on several factors, including the actual adjustments to the purchase price of the Ellie

Mae Acquisition, potential changes in our financing plans as a result of market conditions or the timing of the consummation

of the Ellie Mae Acquisition. You should read the data set forth in the table below in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds” and

our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the

accompanying prospectus. The as adjusted information set forth below may not reflect our cash, debt and capitalization in

the future.

   As of June 30, 2020

   Actual

As

Adjusted(6)

(Unaudited)

(in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents(1), (2)   $ 880   $ 880

Short-term debt(3)

Commercial Paper(1), (4)   700   2,784

Other short-term debt   5   5

Long-term debt, excluding current portion(3)

Floating Rate Senior Notes due 2023 offered hereby(4)   —   1,244

0.700% Senior Notes due 2023 offered hereby(4)   —   994

1.850% Senior Notes due 2032 offered hereby(4)   —   1,481

2.650% Senior Notes due 2040 offered hereby(4)   —   1,228

3.000% Senior Notes due 2060 offered hereby(4)   —   1,469

Revolving Credit Agreement(4), (5)   —   —

Term Loan Credit Agreement(4)   —   750

2.35% Senior Notes due 2022   498   498

3.45% Senior Notes due 2023   398   398

4.00% Senior Notes due 2023   795   795

3.75% Senior Notes due 2025   1,245   1,245

3.10% Senior Notes due 2027   496   496

3.75% Senior Notes due 2028   592   592

2.10% Senior Notes due 2030   1,231   1,231

4.25% Senior Notes due 2048   1,230   1,230

3.00% Senior Notes due 2050   1,218   1,218

Total debt(4)   8,408   17,658

Total equity   16,994   16,994

Total capitalization   $25,402   $ 34,652

(1) The actual amount of our cash and cash equivalents and the actual amount of our commercial paper outstanding may

vary from time to time due to our ordinary cash management activities.

(2) Cash and cash equivalents on an as adjusted basis excludes the net proceeds from this offering, which will be applied in

full to pay a portion of the cash purchase price for the Ellie Mae Acquisition upon its closing. Pending application, we

intend to invest the net proceeds in highly liquid short-term investments.

(3) For a discussion of our short-term and long-term debt obligations, see “Description of Other Indebtedness.” All long-